
SPECIAL RELEASl.

OF YEAR

HELMS HALL. 8760 VENICE BOULEVARD. LOS ANGELES 34. CALIFORNIA

11 Lyo1a Higll~~h()oi,6h~~16ri!'!i:~:~~'Division Southern Section
~IP football for the second straight year and supplier of the

"Player of the Year" for 1961 and 1962, added another star to
a long list representing the school when the Helms Board of Football
named Lo~ola t s tine lineman end tackle Don Swartz "Player of the Year"
in "AAAAn Southern Section football for 1963. Coach Mario DiMuro was
most concise when he credited Don Swartz with making the CUbs' single
wing offense ~o over the past two years. itA good blocker on offense
and strong on derense", is the way coach D1I\furo put 1t.

Last year, "Player of the Year" honors went to Loyola's Steve
Grady. The year before it was Paul Horgan. Both were strong tailbacks o

Some 18 years ago another fine Loyola back, Al Pollard, was named the
top player in the Southland in consecutive seasons •••1945-46o

It is most unusual to have a lineman win "top" player honorso
In 1960, Santa Barbara center-linebacker Jim Murphy won the Helms BoarJ
selection narrowl,.. You have to go back to 1950 and Charlie Powsll of
San Diego High to find another lineman named for the honor. Charlie
was an end and went directly to the San Francisco 4gers, where he per­
formed for many years.

As indicated above, Loyola wound up champions of the nAAAA ft

Division of the Southern Section of the CIF for the second consecutive
year. In marching to their second straight crown, Loyola defeateC: the
likes of Santa Monica (21-12), Pasadena (27-14), Lon~ Beach Wilson
(10-7), and ~l Rancho in the finals, 21-0.

Don Swartz will be recipient of the Helms medal award, recog­
nizing him for having been named "Player of the Year" for 1963, at the
27th annual All-Southern California Board of Football Awards Program
to be held at Helms Hall on Saturday morning, January 18, at 10:30 a~mt
Don will also have his name engraved upon the Paul H. Helms Trophy
which is permanently housed at Helms Hall, Los Angeles. All players
named for All-Southern Section, ClF honors will be presented with
framed scrolls, while coach Mario DiMuro will receive the traditional
silver tumbler award for having coached his Loyola Cubs to the title.

Twenty-two schools are represented on the three-team selection~

with title-winning Loyola placing four players. Runner-up El R&ncho
landed three, as did Long Beach's Poly and Wilson. Two players we~e

named from Santa Monica, Muir, Redlands, Santa Barbara and Anaheim.
The only repeater off last year's team is Santa Monica center­

1ineb~cker Rich Bassler. Mike Bergdahl, fine Loyola tailback who brok'
all records previously set by Cub tailbacks Horgan and Grady, was the
only lower classman (junior) named to the first team e Big Whittier
end George Buehler was the lone junior on the second team: while backs
Gene Washington (Poly, 18) and Eddie Saenz (Santa Monica) are the third
team juniors.

Those players named for "Player of the Year honore in year's
past follow below:

PAST C.I.F. HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL PLAYERS
YEAR P LAY E R S C H a 0 L YEAR P LAY E R
1937 Frank Albert ••• Glendale •••••• 1951 Marty Keough •••
1938 Harry Karns •••• Pomona•••••••• 1952 Ronald Knox ••••
1939 John Petrovich A1hambra ••• ~$. 1953 Ernie Zampesa ••
1940 Peter Zucco ••• o Santa Barbara. 1954 John Hangartner
1941 Newe~.lOestrich. Ingle'toJood ••••• 1955 Hickey FlyP~1.....
1942 Glenn Davis •••• BOl1ita••••• < •• 19$6 Hickey Flynn•••
1943 Norman Veeh•••• Tustin........ Randy Meadows ••
1944 Bill Martin •••• Mark Keppel ••• 1957 Gary Craig•.•••
1945 A1 Pollard••••• Loyola •••••••• 1958 Dee And~ews •. ~.
1946 Al Pollard••••• Loyola •••••••• 19.59 1,1illie Brown" 0 "

1947 Bud Woodward••• Jordan, L.B.o. 1960 Jim Murphy •••• o

1948 John Olszewski. St. Anthony~ •• 1961 Paul Horg~l).~,
1949 Jim Contratto •• Compton ••••••• 1962 steve Grad'Y· .....
1950 Charles Powell. San Diego.... 1963 Don Swartz •• CI ••

S C H 0 0 L
Pomona
Santa Monica.
Santa Barbarf'.
Hoover, Glen.
Ar: 9.heim
Anaheim
Downey
Riverside
Poly, L.B.
Poly, L;JB.
Sb.nta Barbara.
Loyola
Loyola
Loyola

more •••more •••mora



AL~-SOUTHERN SECTIO~ , "AMA" D+VISION Foe ~EAM FOR 1763" c·~ e

FOR RELEASE: MONDAY, .lJ.t.'~CEJ:vIBER 30, 1963 and afte...-.
*-lHr DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 30

YEAR
SCHOOL
Senior
Senior
Seniol...
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior

WEIGHT
170
207
205
220
180
190
190
185
207
155
187
152

HEIGHT
6-0
6-0
6-3
6-4
5-10
6-0
6-2
5-11
6-4
5-8
6-1
5-8

S C H 0 0 L
E1 Rancho •••••
Loyola ••••••••
Loyola ••••••.•
Alhambra••••••
Santa Monica o •

Pasadena••••••
Wilson, L.B•••
Loyola •••• o •••

El Rancho •••••
Poly, L.B•••••
Muir, Pas •••••
Ventura •••••••

ALL-SOUTHERN SECTION, eIF nAMA II DIVIS ION
FOOTBALL TEAM FOR THE 1963 SEASON.e ••

RST TEAM

PLAYER
RON DRAKE •••.•••
MIKE CURTIS •••••
DON SWARTZ ••••••
TOM KENDALL •••••

~r RICH BASSLER ••••
EVAN MORGAN•.•••
BOB HECKMAN 0 ••••

MIKE BERGDAHL•••
TOM EGAN ••••••••
MARVIN MOTLEY•• e

RON PRITCHETT •••
CHUCK WILLIAMS ••

aND TEAMSEC

POSITION
Endo ••••
End•••••
Tackle ••
Tackle s •

Guard. o.
Guard•••
Center ••
Back••• "
Back••••
Back••••
Back••••
Backo •••

·~~Z.*FI---------

End•••••
End•••••
Tackle ••
Tackle ••
Guard. o.
Guard •••
Center ••
Back ••••
Back••••
Back••••
Back ••••
Back ••• e

GEORGE BUEHLER••
IKE McCRAW ••••••
MIKE BAKER ••••••
DOUG McKENZIE •••
STAN BURTON•••••
RICHARD CARRILLO
ERIC TOLLEFSON ••
STEVE KRAUS... ••
PAT CASHMAN •••••
GREG HOUGHTON •••
TED PARKS •.•••.•
HANK MERCADO ..••

Whi ttier ••••••
Poly, L.B.o •••
Redlands ••••••
\n1 i 1son, L •B•••
Sants. Barbara.
Anaheim •••••••
Muir, Pas •••••
San Marcos ••••
Wilson, L.B •••
Arcadia •••••••
Santa' Ana •••••
Redlands .

6-2
5-10
6-2
5-10
5-10
5-9
5-10
5-11
5-10
6-0
6-0
5-10

235
155
210
202
176
185
188
180
165
196
178
180

Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
St3nior
Senior
Sonior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Scn~.!"'r

THIRD TEAM

End•••••
End•••••
Tackle ••
Tackle ••
Guard. 0 0

Guard•••
Center o •

Back••••
Back••••
Back••••
Backl) •••
Back ••••

GARY KELLER •••••
JOHN WEBER ••••••
BOB JONSSON •••••
KEN WELCH•••••• o

STEVE SWANSON •••
RAY.MOND WATKINS.
GREGORY GOOSSEN.
GENE WASHINGTON.
MIKE BRIANS •••••
EDDIE SAENZ •••••
DICK HOUGH••••••
TOBY PAGE •••••••

Loyola ••••••••
Newport Harbor
Burroughs .......
Pacific •••••••
El Rancho •••••
Centennial •• o •

Notre Dame ••••
Poly, L.B •••••
Santa Barbara.
Santa Monica ••
Anaheim••••• 0 •

Mater Dei •••••

6-0
6-3
6-4
6-3
5-9
5-11
6-0
6-1
6-0
5-9
6-0
6-1

180
185
240
198
190
160
210
170
185
170
165
175

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
SenioJ.?
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior

{r Named to 1st Team in 1962

HEIMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION'S ALL-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BOARD OF FOOTBALL
Ralph Alexander, LA Herald-Examiner Floyd Schneidermann, Pas. Star-Neii'~i_

Jeff Prugh, LA Times Garland Rose, Riverside Press-Ent·.
Jerry Weiner, The Ci tizen News Claude Anderson, San Bernardino S~).:i.

Gayle Pahler, San Pedro News-Pilot John Strey, Whittie~ News
Wayne Wilson, Van Nuys News Phil Patton, Santa B~rbffi~a N-P
Eddie West, Santa Ana. Register Doug Ives, Long Becl.:1h ppess-Tele
Mannie Pineda, Member at Large Al Ames, Glendale News-Press
Ron McGrath, San Gabriel Valley··Tr:1 0 Bill Whitney, Breitbard Found.
Nat Wess, Santa Monica Outlook Chuck Thomas, Ventura Star F-P
Rick Smith, San Diego Union Braven Dyer, Jro, Sec~etary

W.R. Bill Schroeder, Helms Ath. Found 0 (Chai~an)

VOlT RUBBER COMPANY OF LOS ANGELES TO AGAIN PRESENT FOOTBA~L AWARDS.co

As it has so graciously done over the past 15 years, the Voit
Rubber Company will present each honored Southland football player
a special Voit football award. Loyd Tudor and Mell Barton of the
Voit Company will be on hand at the 27th annual Al1~Southern Ca:if­
ornia Board of Football Awards Program to make the presentations to
the honored athletes.

This year's program will be held at Helms Hall on Saturday, Jan­
uary 18, at 10:30 a~m. Honored athletes, coaches and former stars of
the game will be on hand to take part in the festivities J



SPECIAL RELEASi.

AR'r GO L1JE'NHA~LAL~l\1fAl'rr,u,LEvPAUtosI\1f1tt((jtf(jE'lcrR~~ T•
FRANCIS) AND ANDY HBRRERA (SANTA CLARA)
NAMBD FOR HONO'RS IN'SO<';'e:1t'ir';:c:'~~,~~~fOOTBALL IN '6~
FOR RELEASE::\ TUESDAY, A.Mo, DECEMBER 31, and after

i~:j.~~DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR T0':rUE8DA-Y,DEC. 31 a.m e

[H]elmS Ath1::~:'W';~undation' SAll-Southern California Board of
Football expanded its selections in 1963, nsming teams in both
liMA_Mit and itA-Small School" Divisionss Prior to 1963, the

Board had selected teams in only "Large" and "smalln Schools divisions o

In announcing its decision to name not only the major or uAAAA" teams,
but also two separate temms from lower divisions, the Board felt a more
even distribution of players could be made. Plus the fact, of course,
that more boys would have the opportunity of being honored.

It was a co-Player of the Year selection in the "AAA-AA It Divis''''
ion, as Al emany , s Art Golden, superlative QB-HB combination, and Paul
Marguglio, "MAtt Champion St. Francis tackle, received recognition. Al"'t
Golden was named to the 2nd "Small Schonls" team in 19620 Golden led his
Indian tearr~ates to victory over "AAA It champion st. Francis during the
regular season and was an offensive ball of fire the entire season o

Marguglio was coach Jack Friedman's top player on the St. Francis team,
which marched through West Covina (18-0), Claremont (27-19), Santa Ana
Valley (6-0) and La Mirada in the finale, 7-0.

The Board cast a near~unanimous ballot for Santa Clara QB ace
Andy Herrera as uA_SCu Player ofYearo 156 points for the season in Is,'3.d~

ing the Saints to the "All Division title o Santa Clara whipped GleTh~

46-0, Mission, SLO, 19-6, and Coachella, 19-14, the latter in the play­
off finale. Herrera accounted for nine TDs in the three playoff games o

Brea-Olinda, which placed 2 players on the ftAAA-AA" TeeniS along
with St. Francis, won the nAA" Division championship. Brea defeated
Thousand Oaks (13-12), Buena (27-0), and Santa Paula (21-7) in the title
game.

Lutheran High, which led all schools in placing players on the
"A-Small Schools" Division teams with three, defeated Desert (43-0),
Bishop (12-6) and Rim of the World (40-12) in the finals.

All three players of the year -- Art Golden, Paul Marguglio,
and Andy Herrera will be recipients of the Helms "Player of the Year"
medal awards at the 27th annual All-Southern California Board of Foot­
ball Awards Program to be held at Helms Hall on Saturday morning, Jane
:8, at 10:30 a.m. All players named for honors, plus coaches and
special guests from the world of football will be on hand to pay trib­
ute to this year's crop of fine players.

Along with scrolls and medals for the honored players, silver
tumbler awards will be presented to the four championship coaches of
each division& Jack Friedman of St. Francis (AAA Champs), Glen Hastings
of Brea-Olinda (AA Champs), Lou Cvijanovich of Santa Clara (A Champs)
and Eugene Oetting (Small Schools) of Lutheran will be receiving the
~raditional silver tumbler awards

Repeaters on the "AAA-AA B Division team are Alemanyts Art Golden
and st 0 IVIonica t s Richard Havel. Beth boys were second te81li selections in
}-962. On the "A-Small Schools" Division teams just one boy is back fron
last year's selections. End Jim Young of Lutheran is the lone repeaterc

All players named to the ttAAA-AA" Division teams are seniors,
while three boys on the "A-Small Schools" teams will have another year
to gain honors. Dennis Steenbergen, Nogales tackle, Brian Kirkpatrick,
Rim of the I!\Jorld quarterback, and fullback Marv Paolini of Mission, SLO,
should all be top candidates for all-star team honors in 1964-

Some thirty-nine Southland high schools are represented on the
two "division" teams this year. Not only will players receive beautiful
framed scroll awards in recognition of their achievements, but their
high schools will be recipients of duplicate awards for their trophy
room or trophy caS6 0 Small Schools division "Players of the Yearn
follow below:

SMALL SCHOOLS SOUTHERN SECTION elF PLAYERS OF YEAR

1951 BoJe Smith, Ventura; 1952-53 C.R. Roberts, Oceanside; 1954 Bill
Cooper, Hawthorne; 1955 Bill Face, S. Marino; 1956 A. Ledbetter, Breaj
1957 Hal Tobin, Coronado & Henry Enriquez, Mater Dei; 1958 Bill Redell,
San Marino; 1959 Don Johnson, So~Paso; 1960 Gery Holman, Brea & Johnny
Huarte, Mater Dei; 1961 So Ledbetter, Brea; 1962 Ken Martin, Hemet.
1963 Paul Margugl10, S.F~; Art. Golden, Alem any; Andy Herrera, S. Clara



YEAR
WEIGHT SCHOOL

175 Senior
160 Senior
200 Senior
195 Senior
185 Senior
195 Senior
225 Senior
183 Senior
190 Senior
200 Senior
195 Senior
170 Senior

:L TEAM FOR 1963

HEIGHT
6-1
5-11
6-3
6-3
5-11
5-11
5-11
5-9
6-2
6-2
6-1
5-11

LooHCS

Charter Oak••••• o. o

Brawley••• _•.••••••
st. Franciso •••••••
Rosemead •••••••••••
Santa Paula ••••••••
Braa-Olinda ••••••••
Santa Ana Valley •• Q

Alernany ••••••••••••
Brea-Olinda ••••••••
Santiago ••••••• G •••

St. Francis ••••••••
Aviation •••••••••••

· JtLL-80UTliEHN SECTION , uAAAraAA" DIVISION FC

FOR RELEASE: TUESDAY) JEMBER 31, ).963 and aft,­
~HH~ DO NOlr RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 31 a.m.---------------

ALL-SOUTHERN SECTION, CIF ftAAA-AA" DIVISION
FOOTBALL TEAM FOR T~.J:.9~ SEASO!

* * * FIR S T TEA M
POSITION P LAY E R
End•••• ROBERT RUNDIO •••••
End•• ,. RALPH MUCINO ••••••
Tackle. PAUL MARGUGLIO ...•
Tackle. LEONARD BOWEN •.•••
Guard•• STEVE ONSTOT •••••.
Guar d. • FRED WARREN .
Center. MANUEL TAFOyA •..••
Back ••• ~~ ..~..ART GOLDEN .•••••.•
Back ••• JEFF MATLOCK•..•..
Back••• LEONARD SIMS •.•.••
Back •• o RICHARD ZAK ••• oo ••
Back ••• JOE BURTON••••••••

SEC 0 N D TEA M

End ••• e TERRELL RAy••••••• St. John Vianney... 5-11 155 Senior
End •••• CLIFF HANCOCK ••••• La Mirada ••••• e ••• o 5-11 175 Senior
Tackle. BOB HALLOCK .•••••• South Pasadena •••• o 6-0 180 Senior
Tack1ee JOHN SWOBODA •••••• Leuzinger.e........ 5-11 210 Senior
Guard ••~~"~"RICHARD HAVEL..... St. ivlonica t s. • • • • • • 5 -11 180 Senior
Guard •• RUBEN PADILLA ••••• Lowel1 ••••••••• o •• e 5-10 170 Senior
Center. TOM HIPPIE ••••••.• Barstow............ 6-3 245 Senior
Back ••• BOB STEPHENSON •••• Claremont.......... 5-11 175 Senior
Back••• TONY ROSSI .••••.•• La Puente.......... 5-9 180 Senior
Back ••• JIM LAWRENCE •••.•• Buena Park......... 5-11 170 Senior
Back ••• GLEN NUCCI •••••••• Duarte •••••••••• oo. 5-9 170 Senior
Back ••• ADRIAN yOUNG •••••• Bishop Amat........ 6-1 203 Senior

~H~ Nsmed on 2nd All-Southern California Small Schools Team int 62

YEAR
WEIGHT SCHOOL

185 Senior
185 Senior
215 Senior
237 SeniOl'!
191 Senior
210 Senior
210 Senior
166 Senior
170 Senior
175 Senlor
160 Senior
205 Senior

HEIGHT----
6-3
6-3
5-11
6-3
6-0
5-10
6-1
5-7
5-9
5...9
5-8
6-2

LooHcS

Lutheran••••••••• o.
San Jacintoo ••• ~4~o

Santa Claran •. o •• o~

Coache11a ••••• o •• o.

Mission, S.L.O ••• I)r.

Hemet. . . It • • • • • " CJ • • •

Perris •••••• 0 ••••••

Lutheran~•••• e •••••

Rim of World.oo •• o.
Santa Clars o •••••••

ALL-SOUTHERN SECTION, ClF "A-SMALL SCHOOL" DIVISION
FOOTBALL TK4M FOR THE 1963 SEASON

~i- ~~~ i~ FIR S T TEA M
POSITION P LAY E R
End ••••{H",JIM yOUNG •••••• 0 ••

End •• oo RICHARD QUAST •••••
Tackle. GEORGE HERNANDEZ ••
Tackle. MIKE SUMMERS ••••••
Guardft. BILL yOUNG••.••.••
Guardoe RICHARD ALVAREZ •••
Center o DAVID RANDOLPH ••••
Back~o. DICK SCHRAM ••••• oo
Backo •• ST~E FENN ••••••••
Back.ftc ANDY HERRERA ••••••
Back.~o BILL TyLER•••••••• Garey ••••••••••••••
Back.Do GARY FUNTUS ••••••• Coachella ••••••••••

SEC 0 N D TEA M
End •••• GERRY PETERS •••••• Bel1armine-Jefferson 5-11 160 Senior
End •• o~ DON RAPER ••••••••• Bishop •••• o........ 6-2 178 Senior
Tacklee MIKE WILLARD••••• ~ Harvard~........... 5-10 180 Senior
Tackle. DENNIS STEENBERGEN Nogales •••• a....... 5-9 200 Junior
Guardoo RICK YELLENo~o •••• De~arto.~~•. o••• ~.o 5-10 185 Senior
Guard I) • TOlVI COLSON 0 •••••• o· Carpinteria. II. II •• 00 5 .... 7 J.55 Senior
Center. MIKE LAW •••••••••• Lutheran••••••••• o. 6-3 180 Senior
Back~ •• JOHN BOOKE •••• o ••• Harvard •••••• ,..... 5-11 190 Senior
Back •• o DICK GRATTON •••••• Webb •••••• o.oo..... 6-0 185 Senior
Back ••• BRIAN KIRKPATRICK. Rim of World....... 6-0 170 Junior
Back o •• MARV PAOLINI •• ~ ••• Mission, S.L.O.o... 5-10 185 Junior
Back ( 0 • TON: PARRYo........ Needles •••••• 0 •• 0 • • 5-8 163 Senior

~H~ Named on 2nd All-Southern California Small Schools Team in '62
HELMS ATHLETIC FOUNDATION'S ALL-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA BOARD OF FOOTBALL •.
Ralph Alexander, LA Herald-Examiner Floyd Schneidermann, Pas. Star-New~

Jeff Prugh, LA Times Garland Rose, Riverside Press-Ent~

Jerry Weiner, The Citizen News Claude Anderson, San Bernardino Sun
Gayle Palmer, San Pedro News Pilot John Strey, Whittier News
Wayne Wilson, Van Nuys News Phil Patton, Santa Barbara N-P
Eddie West, Santa Ana Register Doug Ives, Long Beach Press-Tel~

Mannie Pineda, Member at Large Al Ames, Glendale News-Press
Ron IVIcGrath, San Gabriel Valley-Trib. Bill I:Jhitney, Breitbard Foundo
Nat WesB, Santa Monica Outlook Chuck Thomas, Ventura sta~ F-P
Rick Smith, San Diego Union Brav0n, Jro,

W.R. Bill Schroeder Helms
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Ad arv Adamo, two-t~e All-Los Angeles City first team end and
---leader of Birmingham High School's championship line, was a

unanimous choice as "Player of the Year" when members of Helms
Athletic Foundation's All-Los Angeles City Board of Football met to
name their annual All-City Teams. It is interesting to note that Marv
Adamo is the first lineman to be named for "Player of the Yearn honors
since another pair of fine ends shared this distinction back in 1957.
On this occasion it was Jtm Bates of Manual Arts and Bob Levingston of
L.A. High who shared honors.

As expected, City Champion Bi~ingham led all other teams in
placing players on this year's All-City eleven. Six representatives
from ooach George Goff's Braves were named, three of them on the first
team. Runner-up Los Angeles, Polytechnic, Van Nuys, Gardena and Fre­
mont each placed three players on the honor teams.

City Champion Birmingham compiled an awesome record during the
1963 campaign and Marv Adamo led the Braves' line, one of the most
fierce aggregations to come along in years. The Braves averaged 42i
points in six league encounters, blanking five teams in the processo
Coach George Goff made it quite clear he oonsidered his star end the
finest football player in the valley this season. The Helms Board con­
sidered him the best in all of Los Angeles for 1963.

For having been selected the top player in Los Angeles City
football for 1963, Marv Adamo will be honored, alon~ with all other
all-star team members, at the 27th annual All-Southern California Board
of Football Awards Program. Awards will be presented to the honored
players at Helms Hall on Saturday morning, January 18, at 10:)0 a.m.
Framed scroll awards will be presented to eaoh oity player and special
medal awards Nill be given those players named for league "Player of
the Year" honors.

Never failing to score less than 24 points per game and on
five occasions tallying twice that many or more -- Bi~ingham had only
'slightly more difficult a tfme in the City playoffs. East-Valley champ
Van Nuys, second highest sooring city team which had averaged 32 points
per contest, was blanked by the Braves in the first playoff round, 48-C,>
Marine League champion Gardena fell to the Braves' tomahawk in the semi
finals, 38-27, and Southern League champ Los Angeles put up a stiff
battle before falling 21-14. In the three playoff games, Birmingham
averaged 36 points to the opposltion~s 14-

Seventeen Los Angeles City high schools are represented on the
1963 All-Los Angeles City honor teams. Four players were named for
honors for a second year. As previously indicated, Marv Adamo is on
the first team for the second straight year. Taokle Jack O'Malley from
Banning was a second team choice in 1962. Tony Kochinas of Lincoln and
Hollywood's Dann Boyd, second team members this year, were on the thir~
eleven in 1962.

It appears that backfield strength will be apparent next fall.
Four junior backs were named to the all-star teams, while two linemen
were picked. Three quarterbacks -- Steve Sogge, Rick Purdy and Craig
Schusterick -- will be around in 1964, as will Gardena fullback Jim
Lewis. Fremont center, Al Proctor, and Garfield end Tom Georgina will
also have another shot at All-City honors.

Past All-Los Angeles City "Players of the Year" are listed below:
LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL PLA~~S OF THE YEAR

"fEAR P LAY E R S C H 0 0 L YEAR P LAY E R S C H 0 a L
1937 Don Willer •••••• Manual Arts 1946 John Albini •.• o. Fremont
1938 Ray Woods ••••••• San Fernando 1947 Bill Bowerseo ••• Canoga Park
1939 Walter Brown•••• Canoga Park 1948 Don Bahrman ••••• Gardena
1940 John Rosier ••••• Venice 1949 Thomas Zaby •• o •• Fremont
1941 Martin Grbovaz o • Roosevelt 1950 Jim Deckerg~ooOO San Pedro
1942 Victor Mastro.eo Marshall 1951 Jerry Drew •••.•• Jefferson'
1943 Bert Schrleider c. Los Angeles._"_M....,,Jack Hernandez •• Banning
1944 J·oe Solar ••••••• Canoga Park 1952 Jon Arnett •••••• ~fianuel Arts
1945 Tom Tolman •••••• Van1ce 1953 Dick Garcia ••••• Banning

(Cont. on next page ••• )

ALL-LOS ANG~LSS CITY FOOTBALL T~~~ H~ADED

_BY BIRMIN~~~h~~~~~~~~63 SEASON
FOR RELEA;SET"'SATURDAY, P.M. DEC. 28 and sundax"a.'.m.""'.>.'~~"

'~~{BEo DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO S~H~t4t'f4fF'cr. D:E9~.,<28 1! 1



ALL- LoA. CIT) .1' OOTBALL T"8A.tVI } VJ.\ '63 SEASON
FOR RELEASE: SATURDAY AFTERNOON, DEC. 28 and Sunday aem/)

iHHioDO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO RELEASE DATE ••••DEC. 28 porn.

YEAR
S9HOOL

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior

Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senic=,
Senior
Senior~

Senior
Junio~

Junior

182
150
220
250
195
180
195
170
157
159
187
205

WEIGHT

197
215
227
263
215
190
195
192
205
170
185
170

6-0
5-9
6-3
6-1
6-0
5-8
6-2
5-9
5-9
5-11
5-9
6-1

HEIGHT

6-0
6-7
6-1
6-4
6-1
6-2
6-0
6-5
6-0
5-10
6-0
5-10

LooHcS

Birmingham ••••••
Birmingham••••••
Birmingham ••••••
Banning•••••• G ••

Los Angeles •••••
Polytechnic •••••
Fremont •••••••••
Manual Arts ••.••
Fremont •••••••••
Gardena •••••••••
Van Nuys ••••••••
Los Angeles •••••

Manual Arts •••••
Garfield ••••••••
Birm Ingham ••••••
Los Angeles •••••
Gardena •••••••••
Wilson••••••••••
Reseda ••••••••••
Lincoln•••••••••
Hollywood •••••••
Garfield••••••••
Gardena~••••••••
Van Nuys ••••••••

ALL-LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL FOOTBALL TEAM •••1963

* * * FIR S T TEA M
POSITION P LAY E R
End.". • •• ~z. MARVE ADAMO •••••
End..... BILL HAYHOE •••••
Tackle.. MIKE SCARPACE •••
Tackle •• {~*JACK O'MALLEY•••
Guard... OBIA LOWE •••••••
Guard... STEVE BOOTS •••••
Center.. ALVIN PROCTOR •••
Back.... CARLTON KELLY•••
Back••• e WILLIE CRAWFORD.
Back.... STEVE SOGGE •••••
Back.... JON HUSS •.•••.••
Back,. • • • RANDY KEy••.••••

SEC 0 N D TEA M

End..... GARY CLARK••••••
End..... TOM GEORGINO ••••
Tackle.. FRANK ARRIGO ••••
Tackle.. ED McDANIELS ••••
Guard... JIM HIGHT •••••••
Guard... JOE MURILLO •••••
Center.. MIKE RAND •••••••
Back•••• ~~~H}TONY KOCHINAS •••
Back •••• ~HH:·DANN BOYD•••.•••
Back.... ART ARZATE ••.•••
Back.... JIM LEWIS ••••.••
Back.... RICK PURDy••••••

T H I R D TEA M

Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Senior
Junior
Senior
Senior
Senior

team. in '62

180
185
200
205
155
205
210
200
150
178
226
154

3rd

Marshall........ 6-2
Van Nuys........ 6-1
Westchester..... 5-10
Polytechnic..... 6-1
Hollywood....... 5-8
westchester..... 6-1
Birmingham...... 6-0
Jordan ••• ~...... 6-0
Birmingham...... 5-9
Taft............ 6-0
Fremont......... 6-1
Polytechnic..... 5-8

~-{~ 2nd team in t 62 i~**

JOHN HUG ••••••••
GEOFF DUNCAN ••••
ALAN CLAMAN •••••
JERRY BRANDT ••••
TONY FLy ••••••••
IRWIN HYMAN •••••
BILL BRUCKER ••••
K~N IlJ1cDANIEL .•..
CRAIG SCHUSTERICK
GARY BERTHELSON.
HENRY HARVEy••••
RICHIE CHIRCO •••
to 1st team in t 62i~ Named

End •••••
End •••••
Tackle ••
Tackle ••
Guard •••
Guard•••
Center ••
Back••••
Back••••
Back••••
Back••••
Back.....

1963ALL-LOS ANGELES CITY BOARD OF FOOTBALL -

Ralph Alexander - LA Herald-Examiner Wayne Wilson, Van Nuys News
Jeff Prugh - Los Angeles Times Jerry Weiner, The Citizen News
Gayle Palmer - San Pedro News Pilot Braven Dyer, Jr., Secretary

W.R. Bill Schroeder - Helms Hall, Chairman
~~ ~~ ~t- ~~ {t- {t- ~~

ALL-LOS ANGELES CITY FOOTBALL PLAYERS OF THE YEAR •••• contn
YEAR

1954
1955

1956
1957

P LAY E R S C H 0 0 L
Clint Whitfield Los Angeles
Leon Criner Canoga Park
Norton Geller No. Hollywood
Jerry r1011ett Van Nuys
James Bates Manual Arts
Bob Levingston Los Angeles

YEAR P LAY E R

1958 Anthony Lorick
1959 Hal Bedsole
1960 Danny Espalin
1961 Mike Garrett
1962 Ron Barbere
1<;63 Marv Adamo

S C H 0 0 L

Fremont
Reseda
Banning
Roosevelt
San Pedro
Birmingham

The 27th Annual All-Southern California Board of Football Awards
Program will be held at Helms Hall on Saturday morning, January 18 at
10:30 a.m ft At this time, all those players named for All-Los Angeles
City and All-Southern Section, CIF honors will be presented with their1

awards. Alonr with the honored athletes for 1963, coaches and noted
personalities from the world of football will be on hand to pay tribute
to this past season's stars.

The Voit Rubber Company of Los Angeles will again present footballs
to each of the honored players, as it has so kindly done over the past
15 years.



PECIAL RELEAS

HELMS HALL, 876D VENICE BOULEVARD • LOS ANGELES 34, CALIFORNIA

STEVE SOGGE, GARDBNA QB, ~vINS PLAYER OF 'THE
YEAR HONORS IN MARINE LEAGUE FOR '63 SEASON

FOR RELEASE: TUESDAY, A.M. DECEMBER 24, 1963
~~H~ DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 24 a.m e

ALL-MARINE LEAGUE FOOTBALL TEAM
~( i~ i( FIR S T TEA M

POSITION
End •••••
End•••••
Tackle ••
Tackle ••
Guard•••
Guard•• a

Center. 0

Back•• ce
Backe .. to 0

Back •• 0 G

Back-••••
Back ••••

P LAY E R
GARY ROBINSON
MIKE McMAHON

~·JACK O'MALLEY
-~VERN LOVERIDGE

GLENN YATES
JIM: HIGHT
JOE ORBILLO
TOM WIHBISH _.
STEVE SOGGE
RONALD LOPEZ

~BHffiNNETH McDANIEL
~,"JIM LEWIS

S C H 0 0 L
SAN PEDRO
CARSON
BANNING
SAN PEDRO
NARBONNE
GARDENA
BANNING
JORDAN -­
GARDENA
GARDENA
JORDAN
GARDENA

HEIGHT
6-3
6-0
6-4
6-0
6-0
6-0
5-9
5-9
5-10
5-7
6-0
5-9

YEAR
WEIGHT SCHOOL

190 Junior
200 Senior
263 Senior
225 Senior
201 Junior
195 Senior
184 Senio~
180 Seniol"
170 Junior
160 Senior
200 Senior
187 Junior'

SEC 0 N D TEA M

~H," Named on 2nd team in 1962

End.~oo.

Edno .0. 0

Tackle ••
Tackle ••
Guard •••
Guard•••
Center ••
Back ••••
Back ••••
Back••••
Back••••
Backe •••

JOHN PAAVOLA
DANNY CARR

i(DENNIS LOVERIDGE
MIKE ZAGALA
ED SOUTHERLAND
PETE TACULOG
MARION MING
BOB BROOKS
MIKE TURNER
ERNIE CASTANEDA
LLOYD EDWARDS
BOB MEYERS

{'" Named on 1st team in

GARDENA
GARDENA
SAN PEDRO
NARBONNE
CARSON
GARDEI.\fA
JORDAN
NARBONNE
CARSON
SAN PEDRO
NARBONNE
GARDENA
1962

6-1
6-1
5-11
5-9
5-8
5-9
5-9
5-7
5-8
5-6
6-2
5-6

175
180
195
183
175
195
180
156
172
150
208
155

Junior
S6nio:~7

Senio.!:;
Senior
Senior'
Senior
Senior
Senio~

Senj, "'~"l

JU!ll0P

Senior
Senior

Gardena High School~ Marine League champions for 1963 and semi­
finalist in the City Grid Playoffs, placed four players on the all-loop
first eleven and four on the second, as teams were released toda~' by
All-Los Angeles City Board of Footba11 o Jordan High, mathematically
tied for the title with Gardena at 4-1, placed two pla.yers on the num­
ber one team o

Coach stan Smith's fine junior QB, Steve Sogge~ was selected a~

the top performer in the league for 1963. Sogge completed 61 of 90
passeB for a 68% completion mark during the league seaSO~0 Following
two playoff games -- Gardena defeated Lincoln 39-12 and lost to Birm­
ingham, 38··'::7 -- Steve brought ~~.:ls complet~.on total 'CO 87 out of 137
for a 64% Marko He threw fo~ 20 touchdowns dur~l~g th0 yearo

With Gardena and Jordan on top in league play wj_th 4-1 efforts,
Narbonne and Banning came next with 3-2 records and Carson, 1-4, and
San Pedro, 0-5, drew up the rear.

Five players repeated from last year'e all-loop elevens. Jack
O'Malley, Vern Loveridge~ Dennis Loveridge and Jim Lewis were named on
the first team last fall, while Ken McDaniel was a second team selection
in '62 0

There were four jUi.11ors named to the first team and Gardena full­
back Jim Lewis, who was a top choice last fall as a sophomore, may be
one of few city players to make all-league first team honors three years
running, since he will have another season in '64~

"Player of the Yearn selection Steve Sogge 1..Jill be presented v.r1th
~is special Helms medal award at the 27th Annual All-Southern Calif­
ornie Board of Football awards Program to be held at Helms Hall on
Saturday, January 18, at 10:30 a.m. All-Los Angeles City and All-South­
ern California CIF awards will be presented to the all~star teams at
this time. All-League players will receive scroll awards and these
will be mailed to the coaches at their respective high schools?



SPECIAL RELEASi..

HEL.MS HAL.L., 8760 VENICE 80UL.EVARD • L.OS ANGEL.ES 34. CAL.IFORNIA

JON HUSS, VAN NUYS FULLBACK, TOPS FOOTBALL
SEL"8CTIONS<Y'L#.£AA~GUE FOR 1963

YEAR
POSITION PLAYER SCHOOL HEIGHT WEIGHT SCHOOL

End••••• GEOFF DUNCAN VAN NUYS 6-1 185 Senior
End••••• ·jt-~BEN SAMUEL GRANT 5-10 165 Senior
Tackle o • JERRY BRANDT POLY 6-1 205 Senior
Tackle •• LOREN WHITE MONROE 5-10 175 Senior
Guard••• IvrARK LUCAS VAN NUYS 5-11 205 Senior
Guard ••• STEVE BOOTS POLYTECHNIC 6-2 190 Senior
Center •• BOB BERTRAM VAN NUYS 5-10 190 Senior
Back•••• ·~JON HUSS VAN NUYS 6-0 185 Senior
Back•••• RICK PURDY VAN NUYS 6-1 205 Junia::-
Back•••• *i~RICHIE CHIRCO POLYTECHNIC 5-8 154 Senior
Back•••• ROD DILGER MONROE 5-10 175 Seni ~l"

Back•••• CURTIS FONTENOT SAN FERNANDO 6-0 185 Senior'
Back•••• JEFF PENTLAND GRANT 5-11 170 Senio:i.'t

Note: Six backs picked on 1st team
SEC 0 N D TEAM

End e •••• JOE MARINO S.r" l'l FERNANDO 5-10 180 Sen:"or
End••••• RICHARD KNAPP GRANT 6-0 182 Sorh~

Tackle •• ROj~iLD CURRY POLYTECHNIC 6-0 195 Senia:"
Tackle •• ALEJO HERNANDEZ SAN FERNANDO 6-0 210 Senior
Guard ••• BOB GLASGOW MONROE 5-9 165 Junior
Guard ••• GIL RODRIGUEZ MONROE 5-8 155 Senio~~

Center •• JERRY MASON POLYTECHNIC 5-11 205 Sen~.o.r

Back•••• KEITH RODABAUGH VAN NUYS 5-10 170 Senior
Back•••• BOB GOOD POLYTECHNIC 5-9 205 Senior
Back•••• STEVE MADSEN POLYTECHNIC 5-5 135 Senior
Back•••• WAYNE GREENSPAN NORTH HOLLYWOOD 5-9 175 Senior

{~ Named on 1st team in 1962 {H~ Named on second team in 1962

Coach Winston Tucker's East-Valley League champion Van Nuys ole\T­
en, placed five players on the all-loop team and ace fullback Jon Huss
was acclainled "Player of the Year" for 1963, as members of the All-Los
Angeles City Board of Football met at Helms Hall to make their annual
gridiron selections.

Ted Calderone's Polytechnic te~ finished the league season with
the same record as Van Nuys and placed two players on the first te~~

and four on the second.
Huss at 6",·feet and 185 pounds, is described by his coacb. as nA

fine runn-:::a, blocker and pase ::eceiver artd defensive 8t.Sj,1.dout. e .wi th
great desire.,n Jon scored 84 points during tee yearc He was ~n the
first all-league team last year as a junior6

Van Nuys 1 Rick Purdy is the lone junior on the firs t team and
should really be something to watch next yearn He's 6-ft, I-inch and
20$ pounds. Lower classmen on the second team are sophomore Richard
Knapp of Grant and junior ~uard Bob Glasgow of Monroee Three players
repeated off last year's league teams •••• Ben Samuel and Richie Chirco
having been second team members in 162 and the aformentioned Huss re­
peating on the first.

League standings showed Van Nuys and Poly tieing mathematically
for first place with 5-1 marksjMonroe, 4-1-1; San Fernando, 3-3, Grant
2-3-1: North Hollywood, l-5y and Sylmar, 0-6 is the way the league
closed the season.

For having been selected as the East Valley's top performer for
the 1963 grid season, Jon HUBS will receive a special Helms UPlayer
of the Year" medal award at the 27th Annual All-Southern California
Board of Football Awards Program to be held at He~s Hall on Saturday,
January 18, at 10:30 a.M v Framed scroll awards are presented to all
players named for All-Los Angeles City Team honors. Scrolls are also
sent to those boys named for all-league honors o



SPECIAL RELEASl.

~flM~ AI~lfll[ r~~~~AII~~ .
VBRSATILE HOLLYYVOOD BACK 9 DANN BOYD 9 NAIVlED
TOP FOOTBALL PLAY~R IN ~VEST8RN LOOP FOR 163
FOR RELEASE: WEDNESDAY, A.M o DECEMBER 25, 1963

{HH} DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 25 a.m.

ALL-WESTERN LEAGUE FOOTBALL TEAM

~~ .~. i~ F IRS T TEAM YEAR
POSITION P If AYE R S C H 0 0 L HEIGHT WEIGHT SCHOOL---
End o •••• KEN BRENNER HAMILTON 5-10 170 Senior
End••••• RANDY GIBEAUT HOLLYWOOD 6-0 180 Senior
Tackle~e ALAN CLAMAN WESTCHESTER 5-10 200 Senior
Tackle •• IRWIN HYMAN WESTCHESTER 6-1 205 Senior
Guard ••• {H}CARL WINSLOW PALISADES 5-8 195 Senior
Guard ••• TONY FLY HOLLY1rlOOD 5-8 175 Senior
Centero 0 FRED LUKE WESTCHESTER 5-10 180 Junior
Back. oeo ~H~MIKE TOZ 71 UNIVERSITY 6-0 195 Senior
Back.eo. DICK BURKETT PALISADES 5-10 165 Senior
Back o ••• *DANN BOYD HOLLYV1OOD 5-9 157 Senior
Backe •• o BILL UNDERWOOD WESTCHESTER 5-10 175 Senior
Backe •• o JACK BEUTLER WESTCHESTER 5-10 185 Senior

SEC o N D TEAM

Endo~e.n PAUL METOYER VENICE 5-7 130 SeYlior
End••••• MIKE VOGEL WESTCHESTER 5-9 175 SeniOIJ

Tackle •• NEIL GOLDBERG HAMILTON 5-11 197 Senior~

Tackle •• CONRAD DUCHESNE HOLLYWOOD 6-3 205 Senior
Guard••• {H}DAN LEVY FAIRFAX 5-7 170 Senior
Guard •• " ANDY GERASIMOU WESTCHESTER 5-10 185 Jurlior
Center. It TOlvI McGARVIN PALISADES 5-10 170 Senior
Backe •• o FRED YAMANA HAMILTON 6-0 165 Senio:a
Backooeo BOB IVLt\TTHEWS VENICE 5-10 165 Senio~

Back ••• o VIRGIL GARDAYA VENICE 5-8 135 Senior
Back•••• NARDY SAMUELS FAIRFAX 5-9 185 Junior
Back•••• RENNY STOKES WESTCHESTER 6-0 180 Senior

{} Named on 1st team in 1962 {~~} Named on 2nd team in 1962

Versatile quarterback-halfback Dann Boyd of Hollywood High, an
All-City choice in 1962, was a unanimous choice as "Player of the Year"
'.'Y' Western League football for 1963, it was announced today by the
Helms Athletic F9undation's All-Los Angeles City Board of Footballo

It remained for Westchester High to walk off with most of the
positions on the first all-league team, however, as five of coach Bill
Young's stalwarts were selected for honors. Hollywood, finishing in
a dead heat with Palisades for second, placed three players on the
first tePID o

Dann Boyd, who perform8d at two positions for coach ~ou Birnballi~

at Hollywood, scored 78 points during the season, anong the league's
best records. Boyd received overwhelming suppo:~t from league c.oaches
as the league's top back.

Other repeaters on this year's All-Westp~n eleven are Carl Wins­
low, Dan Levy and Mike Tozzi.

Westchester ran off with the title for 1963 with a perfect 6-0
record, averaging 32 points per game in the processe Tightly buncheci
behind the winner came Hollywood and Palisades,- 4-2; Venice, 3-3; Uni­
versity, 2-4; Hamilton, 2··4; and Fairfax, 0-6e Not only did West­
chester do a remarkable job on offense in '63, the team's defensive
record showed them allowing a mere 3 points per gameo In the first
round of the playoff, Westchester was beaten by Los Angeles, 41-13.

All-Los Angeles City Football Team selections have been made by
L.A. City Board of Football for the past 26 years o Board members in­
clude Ralph Alexander (LA Herald-Examiner), Jeff Prugh (LA Times),
jprry Weiner (The Citizen News), Gayle Palmer (San Pedro News-Pilot),
Wayne Wilson (Van Nuys News) Braven Dyer, Jr e (Secretary) and Bill
Schroeder (Chairman).

All-League certificates will be mailed to coaches for presenta­
tion to the all-league selectees at their respective high schoolso



jPECIAL RELEAS

..ObIts ""t:t:. e7Sf3 "f:I'4IC«: eaULItYARO • COS ·ANGELES 34. CALIF'ORNIA

GARFIBLD'S PASSER-DELUX, ART ARZATE, NillillSD
TO HBAD ~ASTERN LOJP FOOTBALL~RS FOR 1963
FOR RELEASE: WEDNESDAY A.M. DEC. 25, 1963

·~H~ DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 25 aero.

ALL-EASTERN LEAGUE FOOTBALL TEAM
{~ ~i- ~~ F IRS T TEAM l."EAR
PO@ITION PLAYER SCHOOL HEIGHT WEIGHT SCHOOL

End ...... GLENN CARR BEL L 5-10 170 Junior
End••••• TOM GEORGINO GARFIELD 5-9 148 Junior
Tackle. c DAVID MAC IEL HUNTINGTON PARK 5-10 215 Senior
Tackle •• OS CAR VARELA GARFIELD 5-11 202 Senior
Guard•• e ART VARELA ROOSEVELT 5-10 186 SeniOl'l
Guard •• o JOE MURILLO WILSON 5-8 180 Senior
Center. 0 MICHAEL McMANN BEL L 5-8 174 Senior
Back•••• ~Ht-BILL COLLIER BEL L 5-7 145 Senior
Back•••• RON CORAZZA BELL 5-10 178 Senior
Back.eoe {t-DENNIS CARPENTER BEL L 5-8 145 8enior
Back•••• ART ARZATE GARFIELD 5-11 160 Senio~?

Back•••• ~~EDGAR BLANTON HUNTINGTON PARK 6-2 190 Senior
:3ack•• o • ·~~~TEVE BUSTILLOS WILSON 6-0 198 Senior

Note: six backs picked on first team
SEC 0 N D TEAM

End••••• ERNIE IVlORELOS GARFIELD 5-8 170 Senior
End••••• RICHARD CASTILLO ROOSEVELT 5-9 165 Senior
Tackle •• MAC MOORE BEL L 6-0 215 Senior
Tackle •• JOHN DAVIDSON WILSON 6-2 235 Senior
Guard ••• LOUIE VASQUEZ ROOSEVELT 5-11 195 Senior
Guard ••• ~foi,"TOM WOODSON BEL L 5-10 185 Junior
Center •• JIM HUSBANDS HUNTINGTON PARK 6-0 185 SenioX<'
Back•••• RICHARD JARAMILLO GARFIELD 5-5 149 Seniol"~

Back•••• BRENT COLLINS HUNTINGTON PARK 6-0 175 Senior
Back•• o. ROBERT PETERS ROOSEVELT 5-9 153 Junior
Back."oo TONY CHEATHAM SOUTH GATE 6-0 175 Senior

~~ Named on 1st team in 1962 .~.j~ Named on 2nd team in 1962

Bell High School, Eastern League Champions with a perfect 5-0
loop record, led the way with five players on the first team as All­
Los Angeles City Board of Football met at Helms Hall last week to make
its annual gridiron selections. It remained, however, for crafty Art
Arzate, coach Al Padilla's quarterbaok, to walk off with "Player of the
Yearn honors for runner-up Garfield High.

Arzate completed 85 of 158 passes for a 54% completion mark and
scored on 12 TD flips. His total yardage was 1;302 and he boasted a
38.7-yard punting average o Coach Padilla makes no bones about rating
Arzate a better: QB all-around t~an last year! s first team All-City
choice from Garfield, Alex Sotomayor o

Both Ed Blanton andDennis Carpenter are repeaters off last year's
first team. Tom Woodson, Bill Collier and Steve Bustillos were named
to the second team in 19620 Both ends, Glenn Carr of Bell, and Tom
Georgina of Garfield, are juniors e There were also two lower classmen
named to the· second teamo

Following Bell in the Eastern League parade to the wire, were
Garfield, 3-1-1; Huntington Park, 3-2; Roosevelt, 2-2-1; South Gate t
1-4; and Wilson, 0-5. Bell bettered Jordan in the first playoff round,
although the score was 0-0, and then was defeated by L~A. 26-7e Coach
Bob Enger's Bell troops boasted one of the top defensive records in
city play for 1963, allowing the-opposition less than a touchdown av­
erage in five league encounters.

As has been done over the past 26 years, league players will re­
ceive special scroll awards for having been selected on the all-loop
elevens. Art Arzate, 1963 Ea.stern League "Player of the Year" will
be the recipient of a special Helms medal award for his fine play over
the past year.

The 27th Annual All-Southern California Board of Football Awards
Program will be held at Helms Hall on Saturday morning~ January 18, at
10:30 a.m. Honored guests will include coaches, pas~ stars and press
and radio personalities, along with the honored players.



PECIAL RELEAt

HELMS HALL, 8760 VENICE SOULEVARD • LOS ANGELES 34, CALIFORNIA

TONY KOCHINAS REPBATS AS TOP GRID PLAYER IN
NOR'fHERN LEAGUE FOOTBALL FOR 1963 SEASON 4) 0 0

FOR RELEASE: THURSDAY A.M., DEC. 26, 1963
~HH~ DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 26 a.m.

ALL-NORTHERN LEAGUE FOOTBALL TEAM

~~ ~} ~~ F IRS T TEAM YEAR
POSITION PLAYER S C H 0 0 L HEIGHT WEIGHT SCHOOL-_.-
End••••• JOHN HUG MARSHALL 6-2 180 Senior
End ...... ~.. JESSE PARRALL LINCOLN 5-10 160 Junior
Tackle o • PAUL SWEIGART VERDUGO HILLS 5-10 196 Senior
Tackle •• JIM RUDDELL EAGLE ROCK 6-0 205 Senior
Guard •• It ROBERT HINER VERDUGO HILLS 5-9 172 Senior
Guard••• ED WILD MARSHALL 5-10 190 Senior
Center •• GARY CATLIN MARSHALL 5-10 210 Seniol··
Back •••• ~~~~TONY KOCHINAS LINCOLN 5-9 170 Senior
Back•••• RUBEN FRANCO LINCOLN 5-10 180 Senior
Back•••• HAROLD LURTSEl'flA VERDUGO HILLS 5-8 155 Senior
Back •••• GORDON MARSH EAGLE ROCK 5-9 165 Senio:.:.~

Back••• ft HENRY GARCIA FRANKLIN 5-5 140 Senior

SEC o N D TEA M

End••••• RAY GARCIA LINCOLN 6-3 160 Junior
End ••••• NICK CUCCIA FRANKLIN 5-11 185 Senior
Tackle •• MIKE ZELLER EAGLE ROCK 6-0 210 Ju.."1.ioI-
Tackle •• JOE GIEGERICH JYIARSHALL 6-0 195 Senior
Guard••• KIRBY GARRETT LINCOLN 5-8 160 Junior
Guard ••• GARY CARR VERDUGO HILLS 6-0 188 Junior
Center •• MIKE HABEN VERDUGO HILLS 6-1 201 Senior
Back•••• CHARLES PARKER LINCOLN 6-0 180 Senior
Back •••• TOM KILMER VERDUGO HILLS 5-7 150 Senicr
Back •••• STEVE FRANK MARSHALL 5-11 175 Senio;.'
Back•••• JOHN BURKE I'1ARSHALL 5-10 165 Junior
Back •••• WILBERT \iTRIGHT BEU10NT 5-11 175 Junior

~~ Named to 1st team in 1962 {~~~ larned to 1st team in 1961-62

Tony Kochinas, outstanding both orfensively and defensively far
coach Skip Giancanelli's Northern Loop title winners, was unanimous
"Player of the Year" choice, when Helms Athletic Foundation's All-Los
Angeles City Board of Football met at Helms Hall last week to make the
annual gridiron selections o

The diminutive halfback -- 5'9" and 170 pounds -- was co-player
of the yea?' with teammate Tony Rosas in 1962. This year he won th~

honor alon~. Tony scored 73 points during the year and led his matds
into the plRyoff against Gard0na in the first rou~d, where they were
defeated 39-12 u

Lincc:_n la::tded atop the ~l·~'dndings at seasc1J.' s 010::';0 with £. 4-1
recore followed by Eagle Rock and Verdugo Hill~ at 3~2; Marshall,
2--· -2; BeL.llont, 0-3-1; and Franklin, On3--lo The Bel.Lnont-Franklin
g~~e was not played, which accounts for their 4-game record.

Outstanding flanker, Jesse Parra1, only a junior this season,
repeated on the first team from last year" He stands an excellent
chance of being among the very rew city players who [laVe gained all­
league first-team recognition three yearso ••• if he remains in good
health in '64 that is o

All players named for 1963 all-league honors will be recipients
of Helms Foundation scroll awards from All-Los An~eles City Board of
Football. This board has made similar selections dating back to 1937.

Tony Kochinas, named "Player of the Year" on this year's Al1­
Northern team, will receive a special Helms medal award at the 27th
annual All-Southern California Board of Football Awards Program to
be held at Helms Hall on Saturday, January 18, at 10:)0 a.m~

All-Los Angeles City, as well as those players named for All­
Southern Section honors in the CIF will be on hand to receive their
scrolls on the 18th~



SPECIAL RELEASl..

HELMS HALL 8760 VENICE BgULEVARD • LOS ANGELES 34. CALIFORNIA

MARV ADA~ro, END ON CITY CHN~PION BIRMINGHAM
~L~VEN9 TOPS WBST-VALLEY LOOP T~~~ FOR 1963
FOR RELEASE: THURSDAY A.M. DEC. 26, 1963

i}~H} DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 26 a.m.

ALL-WEST-VALLEY LEAGUE FOOTBALL TEAM

~~-~.~~ FIRST TEAM
YEAR

POSITION PLAYER S C H 0 0 L HEIGHT WEIGHT SCHOOL
End., ••••{H~{t--~·MARV ADAMO BIRMINGHAM 6-0 197 Senior
End••••• ~}BILL HAYHOE BIRI'1INGHAM 6-7 215 Senior
Tackle •• MIKE SCARPACE BIR~"1INGHAM 6-1 227 Senior
Tackle •• FRANK ARRIGO BIRMINGHAM 6-3 220 Senior
Guard ••• {H~*DON lvIcSWAIN BIRMINGHAM 5-10 185 Senior
Guard •• 0 BILL BRUCKER BIRMINGHAM 6-0 210 Senio~

Center •• MIKE RAND RESEDA 6-2 195 Senior
Back •• 0. CRAIG SCHUSTERICK BIRMINGHAM 5-9 150 Junior
Back •••• {Ht-MIKE I'1cCONAHEY BIRHINGHAlvl 5-9 160 Senior
Back•••• {H}GARY BERTHELSON TAFT 6-0 178 Senior
Back•••• *MIKE HELWIG TAFT 5-10 170 Senior
Back •••• CHARLES SCHNENNESEN GRANADA HILLS 5-10 185 Senior

SEC o N D TEA M

End" ••• o {H~KENT WETZEL CLEVELAND 6-2 194 Sl?~1.ior

~d•• 0 •• RON MOORIvIEISTER GRANADA HILLS 5-11 180 Senic-?
Tackle •• JACK McTAGGART TAFT 5-11 180 Senior
Tackle. e ALLEN STAGNER CANOGA PARK 5-9 196 Senior
Guard•• e JI1'1 YOUNT TAFT 5-9 180 Senior
Guard •• " CLIFF FRIESEN RESEDA 6-0 205 Senior
Center. It TOM BRENNAN CANOGA PARK 6-0 180 Senior
Back•••• DAVE ENRICO BIRMINGHAM 5-9 170 Junio}'
Back•• o • MARK REED CLEVELAND 5-11 176 Sen~..... 2

Back•••• RON TYRREL RESEDA 5-8 190 Junior
Back •••• DENNIS COVILLE CLEVELAND 5-11 164 Senior
Back ••• 0 GREG BUCHANAN BIRMINGHAM 5-10 150 Seniol.'"

~} 1st team pick in 1962 {H~ 2nd team pick in 1962
{~~H~ 1st team pick in both 1961 and 1962 ~~~~~~~~ 1st team in · 62

2nd team in '·61

Coach George Goff's Birmingham Braves walked off with the Los
Angeles City football title in 1963 and with it the majority role in
the All-League lineup released today by Helms Athletic Foundation's
All-Los Angeles City Board of Football o

No less than eight players received recognition en the first te~

with two additional player~ named to the second squad. Taft placeQ two
of its players on the first e~even, while Reseda and Grr.nada Hills
landed O!le eacr.Lo

The bJ?aves made a shamblc.J of the We:-~t-VaJley Lea6"\.o"·9 in 1963,
amass::..ng 265 pclnts in league play for an aver --.ge of 42t points per
encounter~ Over the last five games~ Birmingham blanked its opposition
and allowed only 13 pointe to Cleveland during the league exercises o

In the playoff, Birmingham beat Van Nuys, 48-0, Gardena, 38-27
and Los Angeles in the finale, 21-140

"Player of the YearH honors went to the Braves: 6..·foot, 200-pOUl10.
end, Marv Adamoe Coach Goff calls last yearts All-City first team end,
"The bes t football player :~.n the valley. nco if not the c i t-; ~ 11 Adamo
was picked, along with fi\e of his temnmates to fill six of the seven
line positions on the allroleague roster.

After Birmingham in the West-Valley League race came Taft and
Reseda at 4-2; Granada Hills, 3-3; Canoga Park, 2-4; Cleveland, 2-4;
and Chatsworth, 0-60

Marv Adamo, Bill Hayhoe, Don McSwain and Mike Helwig are all re­
peaters from last season's all-league first team. Kent Wetzel, Gary
Berthelson and Mike McConahay were second team picks in '620

The 27th Annual All-Southern California Board of Football Awards
Program will be held at HeJIns Hall on Saturday, January 18, at 10:30
aftm O



SPECIAL RELEAS ...

CARLTO fJELKSttf6C(MA~ITALvAARrS r 13AND4

•VVILrrE
CRMvFORD (FREMONT) SHARE SOUTHERN HONORS

FOR RELEASE: FRIDAY, DEC. 27 ••• A.M.
~~}~} DO NOT RELEASE PRIOR TO DEC. 27 a.m e

ALL-SOUTHERN LEAGUE FOOTBALL TEAM

~~ ~~ ~~ F I R S T TEA M
YEAR

POSITION PLAYER S C H 0 0 L HEIGHT wEIGHT SCHOOL
End••••• GARY CLARK MANUAL ARi'S 6-0 182 Senior
End••••• LAMONT GENTRY FREMONT 6-2 175 Senior
Tackle •• ED McDANIELS LOS ANGELES 6-1 250 Senior
Tackle •• HAROLD KING DORSEY 6-2 212 Senior
Guard••• OBIA LOWE LOS ANGELES 6-1 215 Senior
Guard••• HENRY PARKS MANUAL ARTS 5-11 190 Senior
Center •• ALVIN PROCTOR FREMONT 6-0 195 Junior
Back•••• {t-RANDY KEY LOS ANGELES 5-10 170 Senior
Back •••• BOB FULTZ LOS ANGELES 5-8 170 Sen-ior
Back•••• {}CARLTON KELLY MANUAL ARTS 6-5 195 Senior
Back •••• HENRY HARVEY FREMONT 6-1 226 Senior
Back•••• WILLIE CRAWFORD FREMONT 6-0 205 Senior

SEC o N D TEAM

End••••• JIH GARDNER LOS ANGELES 5-8 170 Senior
End••••• WINSTON PHILLIPS FREMONT 5-10 170 SeniGj,,"
Tackle •• WILLARD SCOTT MANUAL ARTS 6-0 218 Junior
Tackle •• -:}NORMAN McBRIDE FREMONT 6-2 217 Junior
Guard ••• HAL GRIFFIN LOS ANGELES 5-10 185 J1.mior
GuardG •• CLIFTON ViARSH MANUAL ARTS 5-9 200 Senior
Center •• EDl~OND WILSON MANUAL ARTS 5-10 175 Senior
Back •••• LEE MASSEY LOS ANGELES 5-8 170 Senior
Back•••• ED DUNLAP LOS ANGELES 5-11 170 Se11.io:"
Back o ••• RICK GROSS DORSEY 5-11 190 Senior
Back•••• DWIGHT STATEN WASHINGTON 6-0 205 Senior
Back.Go. JAMES HOLLAND JEFFERSON 5-9 165 Senior

~i- Named on 2nd team in '62

A pair of fine Southern League backs -- Carlton Kelly of Manual
Arts '~':"d Willie Crawford of Fremont -- were named co .....Players of the
Year for 1963 when members of the All-Los Angeles City Board of Foot­
ball gathered at Helms Hall last week to make their annual football
team selections.

Positions on the all-league eleven were very evenly distributed
and justly so, considering the fact the race for the title was so
close. Both Los Angeles (L~...O-l) and Fremont (3-1-1) placed four
players on the first team! while Manual Arts (3~1-1) filled three
positions.

Manual Arts' Kelly, Ht 6?5~~ and 19.5 pounds did. a remarkable job
at QB for JL~ B:ewett~s Toilers e Coach Blewett was high in his praise.
Kelly scor9d 48 points and his passing an~ defensiv0 ability had much
to do with Manual's fine r'ecord o Wil:i..ie Crawford, among- the city's
speediest backs, was coach Frank Nobbe's ace. He scored 95 points
during the year and was acclaimed by those coaches both in and out of
the league as a top competitor.

Los Angeles High, winner of the Southern Loop title, went all the
way to the finals in 1963, only to loose to Birmingham, 21-14, after
a highly spirited ball game. L.A. had defeated Westchester, 41-13,
and Bell, 26-7, prior to running into the Braves 0

Three players are bacY Prom last year's second team. Norman
McBride, Randy Key and Kelly are the repeaters. Only one junior was
named to the first team, but he is an outstanding condidate. Center
Alvin Proctor, who anchored the center of the Fremont line, will be
back for another year under coach Nobbe.

All-league players, as they have done over the past 26 years,
will be recipients of s0roll awards recognizing them tor their fine
play during 19630 These scrolls will be forwarded to the coaches
for presentation at the high schools c

i(- ~~ i}


